
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 14 November 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Councillor Jamila Begum Azad St. Clement's;

Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson Holywell;

Councillor Tom Landell Mills St. Margaret's;

Councillor Jennifer Pegg Northfield Brook;

Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  17/02378/FUL: Land Adjacent St James Row, Grove Street, 
Oxford

11 - 26

Site address: Land adjacent St James Row, Grove Street, 
Oxford

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey 1 x 3-bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of off 
street parking and bin and cycle storage.

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission 
(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary

4  17/00931/FUL: 40 St Thomas Street Oxford OX1 1JP 27 - 48

Site address: 40 St Thomas Street, Oxford, OX1 1JP 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building. Erection of three 

storey building to provide 3 x 2-bed flats (Use Class 
C3). 

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission subject to: 
1. The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which 



are set out in this report; and 
(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary;
2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set 
out in this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting 
the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report 
(including to dovetail with, and where appropriate, reinforce the final 
conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as 
the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services 
considers reasonably necessary.

5  17/02280/VAR - Land To The Rear Of 200 Woodstock Road, 
Oxford, OX2 7NH

49 - 60

Site address: Land to the rear of 200 Woodstock Road, Oxford, OX2 
7NH

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (Develop in accordance with 
approved plans) of planning permission 16/00147/FUL 
(Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3). Erection of garage. Provision of car parking 
space, private amenity space, bin and cycle storage 
(amended plans)) to allow for an extension to the 
basement area. (Amended plans and description)

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 11 
of this report and grant planning permission;

(b) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head 
of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services 
considers reasonably necessary.

6  17/02065/FUL: 92 Kingston Road Oxford OX2 6RL 61 - 72

Site address: 92 Kingston Road, Oxford, OX2 6RL



Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to 
House in Multiple Occupancy (Use Class C4).

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission 
(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in t
[...]
 recording is disruptive.

9. The Council asks those recording the meeting:
• Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 

proceedings.  This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that 
may ridicule, or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.

• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the 
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette
10. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair 

will not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting.

11. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 14th November 2017 

 

Application Number: 17/02378/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 9th November 2017 

  

Extension of Time: To be agreed 

  

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey 1 x 3-bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of off street 
parking and bin and cycle storage. 

  

Site Address: Land Adjacent St James Row,  Grove Street,  Oxford, 
Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Summertown Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tobias Fett  

Agent:  Mr Nick Turner Applicant:  Mr J Watkins 

 

Reason at Committee:  Cllrs Fooks, Wilkinson,
[...]
ay; covered cycle 
storage is proposed in the garden of the new dwelling. The existing trees (which 
are subject to a TPO) would be retained. 

 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
7.1.  The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 

13/02144/FUL - Erection of 1 x 4 bed dwelling house (Class C3).  Erection of 
boundary wall and provision of associated vehicle parking and landscaping.. 
REF 17th October 2013. 
 
13/03090/TPO -  2No. yew trees located at the extreme western end of the site, 
adjacent to a brick wall, excavate roots using "tree friendly" methods including air 
spade and hand digging under professional arboricultural supervision a trench to 

13



a maximum of 0.5 metre depth across the site. The work will also explore the 
extent of rooting between the trench and the trees themselves as explained in 
the attached method statement. Identified as T1 and T2 on the OCC -  Grove 
Street (No. 1) Tree Preservation Order 2010.. REF 19th December 2013. 
 
14/03532/FUL - Erection of 1 x 4 bed dwelling house (Use Class C3). Erection of 
boundary wall and provision of associated vehicle parking and landscaping.. 
REF 9th March 2015. 
 
15/00229/TPO - Prune 2no. Yew trees as identified in the Oxford City Council - 
Grove Street (No. 1) Tree Preservation Order 2010. PER 17th March 2015. 
 
17/01583/FUL - Erection of a part single, part two storey building to create 1 x 3-
bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of off street parking and bin and 
cycle storage.. WDN 10th August 2017. 
 
17/02378/FUL - Erection of a part single, part two storey 1 x 3-bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of off street parking and bin and cycle 
storage.. PDE . 

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

  
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application: 

 
 
Topic National 

Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF) 

Local Plan Core 
Strategy 

Sites and 
Housing Plan 

Other Planning 
Documents 

Design Paragraphs 
56, 57 
 

CP1, 
[...]
 requirements of the condition to vary the order governing parking as 

set out above, you are advised to contact: 
  
 Environmental Services, 
 Oxfordshire County Council, 
 Speedwell House, 
 Speedwell Street, 
 Oxford, 
 OX1 1NE 
  
 01865 815857 
 

13. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

 
14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 

23



Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 

 

24



Appendix 1 
 
Land Adjacent St James Row, Grove Street – 17/02378/FUL 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 14th November 2017 

 

Application Number: 17/00931/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 6th June 2017 

  

Extension of Time: 21st November 2017 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing building. Erection of three storey 
building to provide 3 x 2-bed flats (Use Class C3). 
(amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 40 St Thomas Street,  Oxford,  OX1 1JP,  

  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Robert Fowler  

Agent:  Mr Alex 
Cresswell 

Applicant:  RHHS Repository Limited 

 

Reason at Committee:  Called in by Councillors Cook, Fry, Brown, Price, Kennedy 
and Sinclair because of the site’s close proximity to the listed St Thomas the Martyr’s 
Church. 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission subject to:  

 
1. The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this 
report; and  
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 
2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the 
heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 

27

Agenda Item 4



appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.  

 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This report considers an application to demolish an existing nursery and erect a 

three storey building to contain three two bedroom flats. The proposals would be 
acceptable in principle having had regard to the re-provision of the nursery on an 
adjacent site which is proposed as part of the application and can be secured by 
legal agreemen
[...]

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (Develop in accordance with 
approved plans) of planning permission 16/00147/FUL 
(Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Erection of garage. Provision of car parking space, private 
amenity space, bin and cycle storage (amended plans)) to 
allow for an extension to the basement area. (Amended 
plans and description) 

  

Site Address: Land To The Rear Of 200 Woodstock Road  OX2 7NH 

  

Ward: Summertown Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Nadia Robinson  

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mrs Titilola Ajayi-Jones 

 

Reason at Committee:  The application has been called in by Cllrs Fooks, Wade, 
Wilkinson and Goddard due to concerns over the size of basement and consequent 
reduction of permeable area and outdoor amenity space, and the boundary 
treatment being out of character in the street scene. 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of this report and 

grant planning permission; 

 

(b) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to finalise the recommended 

conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, 

amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 

Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 

necessary. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This report considers an application to vary condition 2 (development to be in 

accordance with approved plans) of planning permission 16/00147/FUL. This 

49

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

permission is for a three-bedroom dwelling over two storeys plus loft and 
basement accommodation that would continue the existing terrace on Beech 
Croft Road. The development has not commenced. 
 

2.2. The application under consideration is for an extension to the permitted extent of 
the basement,
[...]
om 3 storey maisonette above (Amended plans). Approved 12th June 
2003. 
 
15/00054/FUL - Erection of 1 x 5 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Provision of car parking space and private amenity space. Withdrawn 12th 
March 2015. 
 
15/00954/FUL - Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Provision of car parking and private amenity space. (Amended plans). Refused 
29th July 2015. 
 
16/00147/FUL - Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Erection of garage. Provision of car parking space, private amenity space, bin 
and cycle storage. (amended plans). Approved 19th July 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



4 
 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

  
7.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application: 

 
 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

(NPPF) 

Local Plan Core 

Strategy 

Sites and 

Housing Plan 

Other 

Planning 

Documents 

Design 7 
[paragraphs 
56, 57, 58, 
60, 61] 

CP1 
CP8 

 HP9  

Housing 6 CP6 
CP10 

 HP12 
HP13 
HP14 

 

Natural 

Environment 

9, 11, 13 CP11 CS12   

Transport 4   HP15 
HP16  

 

Environmental 10 CP22  CS2  
CS11  
 

HP11   

Misc 5   MP1  

 

 

8. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
8.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 12th September 2017. 
 

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
 

Oxfordshire County Council 
 
8.2. Oxfordshire County Council has no comments to make on this application. 
 

Thames Water Utilities Limited 
 
8.3. No comments received.  

 

Public representations 
 
8.4. Fourteen local people commented on this application from addresses in Beech 

Croft Road and Woodstock Road. 
 

52



5 
 

The Oxford Civic Society also commented.  
 

In summary, the main points of objection (14 residents and Oxford Civic Society) 
were: 
 

 Fence would be out of character 

 Fence would restrict visibility for cars  

 Omission of ground floor bay window weakens the design 

 Loss of outdoor amenity space 

 Disproportiona
[...]
ction of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 
14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community. 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
Land to the rear 200 Woodstock Road – 17/02280/VAR 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE   
 
Application Number: 17/02065/FUL 
  
Decision Due by: 13th November 2017 
  
Extension of Time: 22nd November 2017 (Agreed) 
  
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to 

House in Multiple Occupancy (Use Class C4). 
  
Site Address: 92 Kingston Road,  Oxford,  OX2 6RL,  
  
Ward: St Margarets Ward 
 
Case Officer 
 

Stacey Harris  

Agent:  Mr D Hansell Applicant:  Mr J Walker 
 
Reason at Committee:  This application has been called in by Councillor’s Elizabeth 
Wade, Tom Landell Mills and Steve Goddard on the grounds that:  
 
- The HMO would not preserve or enhance the character of the area, largely 
consisting of family homes.  
- The properties prominent location near a busy junction at the hub of the local 
community would increase parking problems in an already congested area. 
- It would increase noise and decreased privacy at a corner where several town 
houses meet. 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditi
[...]
all thereafter be 
retained as agreed.  

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of future occupiers in accordance 
with the requirements of policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-
2026 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 

 
13. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 
 
14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

 
Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to grant this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 
14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant of planning permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

 
 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

17/02065/FUL 92 Kingston Road 

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 17/02378/FUL: Land Adjacent St James Row, Grove Street, Oxford
	Appendix 1 Site Plan - Land Adjacent St James Row,  Grove Street 17-02378-FUL

	4 17/00931/FUL: 40 St Thomas Street Oxford OX1 1JP
	Appendix 1 Site Plan - 17-00931-FUL - 40 St Thomas Street

	5 17/02280/VAR - Land To The Rear Of 200 Woodstock Road, Oxford, OX2 7NH
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan - Land to the rear 200 Woodstock Road 17-02280-VAR

	6 17/02065/FUL: 92 Kingston Road Oxford OX2 6RL
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan - 17-02065-FUL - 92 Kingston Road




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 14 November 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Upton (Chair) Councillor Cook (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Azad Councillor Fooks
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Iley-Williamson

Councillor Pegg Councillor Price

Councillor Wade (for Councillor Landell Mills)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager
Amanda Ball, Legal Adviser
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Landell Mills sent apologies.

38. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

39. 17/02378/FUL: Land Adjacent St James Row, Grove Street, 
Oxford 

The Committee considered an application (17/02378/FUL) for planning permission for 
the erection of a part single, part two storey 1 x 3-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3); 
and provision of off street parking and bin and cycle storage.

The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Cllrs Fooks, 
Wilkinson, Wade and Goddard due to concerns about the design of the scheme and 
use of materials.



The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to errors in the 
report at paragraphs 14.1 and 15.1: the recommendation was to grant not refuse the 
application. The Planning Officer apologised for this error.

Pamela Gibson (local resident) spoke against the application.  

Nick Turner (Architect) spoke in favour of the application.

Councillor Cook arrived during the Planning Officer’s presentation.  He apologised for 
his late arrival and stated that he would take no part in the determination of the 
application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of 
the application. The Committee discussion focused on the merits of the design and its 
impact on the local area, noting the concerns expressed by the public speaker and the 
design justification put forward by the architect.

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

13 planning conditions and 4 informatives set out in section 12 of this report 
and grant planning permission 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

40. 17/00931/FUL: 40 St Thomas Street Oxford OX1 1JP 

The Committee considered an application (17/00931/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition of existing building. Erection of three storey building to provide 3 x 2-bed 
flats (Use Class C3). 

The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors Cook, 
Fry, Brown, Price, Kennedy and Sinclair because of the site’s close proximity to the 
listed St Thomas the Martyr’s Church.

The Planning Officer presented the report and confirmed that although the application 
site was not within a Conservation Area there had been substantial consideration of the 
impact of the proposed development on views through the site and the impact on the 
setting of listed buildings nearby.  The Planning Officer proposed a rewording of 
Condition 16 to refer to blue badge holders for disabled occupiers and a new condition 
(Condition 19) to require details of the design of the front elevation gable to be 



submitted to and approved by the Council prior to the commencement of the 
development..

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to errors in the 
report at paragraphs 14.1 and 15.1: the recommendation was to grant not refuse the 
application. The Planning Officer apologised for this error.

Neil Warner (agent) spoke in favour of the application.

In discussion the Committee sought reassurances regarding the recommended legal 
agreement for the re-provision of the nursery in the event of a change of ownership of 
the site.  The Legal Adviser confirmed that the obligation for the re-provision of the 
nursery would remain with the land and would be binding on any future land owner. 

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

17 required planning conditions and 3 informatives set out in section 12 of 
the report; and amendment to condition 16 and the additional condition 19 as 
listed below:

 Condition 16: delete “disabled drivers” replace with “blue badge holders”

 Condition 19: treatment of the gable elevation 
(b) and grant planning permission subject to: 

1. The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this 
report; and 

(c) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary;

2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the 
heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, 
reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning 
permission) as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory 
Services considers reasonably necessary.



41. 17/02280/VAR - Land To The Rear Of 200 Woodstock Road, 
Oxford, OX2 7NH 

The Committee considered an application (17/02280/VAR) for planning permission for 
a variation of condition 2 (Develop in accordance with approved plans) of planning 
permission 16/00147/FUL (Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Erection of garage. Provision of car parking space, private amenity space, bin and 
cycle storage (amended plans)) to allow for an extension to the basement area.

The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Cllrs Fooks, 
Wade, Wilkinson and Goddard due to concerns over the size of basement and 
consequent reduction of permeable area and outdoor amenity space, and the boundary 
treatment being out of character in the street scene.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

The Planning Officer referred the Committee to an error in the report at paragraph 13.1: 
the recommendation was to grant not refuse the application. The Planning Officer 
apologised for this error.

Paul Fisher (local resident) spoke against the application.  

Titilola Ajayi-Jones (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application.

In discussion the Committee explored the arguments raised by the public speaker 
(objecting to the application) about the size of the basement and that approval of this 
application would be inconsistent with the refusal of the 2015 application as both 
schemes provided for similar size dwellings and amenity space. Officers were not in a 
position to provide clear and definitive advice on this issue during the meeting and 
therefore the Committee moved to defer the application.

The Committee also asked that concerns about flooding should be addressed in more 
detail in the revised officer report.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed the resolution as set out below.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to defer consideration of application 
(17/02280/VAR) until the 12 December to allow officers time to issue a revised report 
addressing the concerns relating to consistency in decision making between the 2015 
and 2017 applications and flooding.  

42. 17/02065/FUL: 92 Kingston Road Oxford OX2 6RL 

The Committee considered an application (17/02065/FUL) for planning permission for 
the change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupancy 
(Use Class C4).



The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Cllrs Wade, Goff, 
Landell Mills and Goddard on the grounds that: 

 The HMO would not preserve or enhance the character of the area, largely 
consisting of family homes. 

 The properties prominent location near a busy junction at the hub of the local 
community would increase parking problems in an already congested area.

 It would increase noise and decreased privacy at a corner where several town 
houses meet.

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to paragraphs 
10.14 and 10.15 which assessed the impact of the proposed development on the 
character, appearance and special significance of the Conservation Area. The Planning 
Officer stated that the proposed development would not lead to substantial or less than 
substantial harm to the Conservation area, which is a designated heritage asset and 
therefore the development was not contrary to paragraph 132 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  The officer recommendation was based on that consideration.

The Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the application and 
noted the following points:

 there were 51 properties within 100m of the application site and of these 3 (6%) 
were registered and operating as an HMO

 the planning application was for an HMO for up to 6 residents; the actual number 
of residents would be controlled by the HMO licence and would not exceed 6 

 as detailed in the report officers concurred with the Highways Authority view that 
there was no evidence to suggest that a HMO (C4) property would request more 
visitor parking permits than a dwellinghouse (C3); that there was no restriction 
on visitor parking permits for other HMOs in the area and therefore it would be 
unreasonable to restrict the number of visitor parking permits for this property 

 conditions 3 and 4 required covered cycle and bin storage in the front courtyard 
area

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed the resolution as set out 
below.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 



Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 

The Committee discussed Minute 33:  17/02109/FUL Bardwell Court application and 
noted that the Linton Road Neighbourhood Association had raised concerns about the 
determination of this application. In particular the Association’s perception that there 
may have been some confusion in regard to certain aspects of the legal advice.

The Chair said that as a result of the matters raised by the Linton Road Neighbourhood 
Association, she was concerned that some degree of confusion may have been 
present during the Committee’s consideration of the Bardwell Court application.  
Therefore she had consulted the Monitoring Officer and Head of Planning about how 
best to ensure that the Committee properly discharges its obligations in regard to this 
matter. 

Their advice is that to avoid any possible doubt it would be reasonable and appropriate 
for the Bardwell Court application be re-submitted and re-determined.  As the period for 
a call-in to the Planning Review Committee has expired, and in view of the fact that the 
concerns raised would not prejudice a re-consideration by the original Committee, it 
would be appropriate for the Bardwell Court application 17/02109/FUL to be referred 
back to the Committee for redetermination.  

The Committee acknowledged its responsibility to ensure that the decisions made were 
sound, that any advice received was clear, and that no reasonable confusion exists in 
the minds of Committee members or attending members of the public about the 
matters at issue. 

On being put to the vote the Committee resolved to agree that the Head of Planning be 
requested to re-submit the Bardwell Court application to this Committee for 
consideration and determination at the next available opportunity.

Formal agreement of the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 was deferred 
until the next meeting.

44. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

45. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  


